To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

Not all products and/or types are available in every country. Please check with an NEC Electronics
sales representative for availability and additional information.
MOS INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
μ  PD448012-X
8M-BIT CMOS STATIC RAM
512K-WORD BY 16-BIT
EXTENDED TEMPERATURE OPERATION
Document No.  M14466EJ7V0DS00 (7th edition)
Date Published  September 2006 NS  CP (K)
Printed in Japan
DATA SHEET
1999
Description
The μPD448012-X is a high speed, low power, 8,388,608 bits (524,288 words by 16 bits) CMOS static RAM.
The μPD448012-X has two chip enable pins (/CE1, CE2) to extend the capacity.
The μPD448012-X is packed in 48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) (Normal bent).
Features
• 524,288 words by 16 bits organization
• Fast access time: 55, 70, 85, 100, 120 ns (MAX.)
• Byte data control: /LB (I/O1 - I/O8), /UB (I/O9 - I/O16)
• Low voltage operation
(B version: VCC = 2.7 to 3.6 V, C version: VCC = 2.2 to 3.6 V)
• Low VCC data retention : 1.0 V (MIN.)
• Operating ambient temperature: TA = –25 to +85°C
• Output Enable input for easy application
• Two Chip Enable inputs: /CE1, CE2
Part number Access time Operating supply Operating ambient  Supply current
 ns (MAX.) voltage temperature At operating At standby  At data retention
  V °C mA (MAX.) μA (MAX.) μA (MAX.)
μPD448012-BxxX 55, 70, 85, 100 2.7 to 3.6 −25 to +85 45 Note 15 6
μPD448012-CxxX 70, 85, 100, 120 2.2 to 3.6  45
Note   Cycle time ≥ 70 ns, μPD448012-B55X : 50 mA
Data Sheet  M14466EJ7V0DS 2
μPD448012-X
Ordering Information
Part number Package Access time Operating  Operating  Remark
  ns (MAX.) supply voltage temperature
   V °C
μPD448012GY-B55X-MJH 48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) 55 2.7 to 3.6 −25 to +85 B version
μPD448012GY-B70X-MJH (12x18) (Normal bent) 70
μPD448012GY-B85X-MJH  85
μPD448012GY-B10X-MJH  100
μPD448012GY-C70X-MJH  70 2.2 to 3.6  C version
μPD448012GY-C85X-MJH  85
μPD448012GY-C10X-MJH  100
μPD448012GY-C12X-MJH  120
μPD448012GY-B55X-MJH-A  55 2.7 to 3.6  B version
μPD448012GY-B70X-MJH-A  70
μPD448012GY-B85X-MJH-A  85
μPD448012GY-B10X-MJH-A  100
μPD448012GY-C70X-MJH-A  70 2.2 to 3.6  C version
μPD448012GY-C85X-MJH-A  85
μPD448012GY-C10X-MJH-A  100
μPD448012GY-C12X-MJH-A  120
Remark Products with -A at the end of the part number are lead-free products.
Data Sheet  M14466EJ7V0DS 3
μPD448012-X
Pin Configuration (Marking Side)
/xxx indicates active low signal.
48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) (12x18) (Normal bent)
[ μPD448012GY-BxxX-MJH ]
[ μPD448012GY-CxxX-MJH ]
[ μPD448012GY-BxxX-MJH-A ]
[ μPD448012GY-CxxX-MJH-A ]
A15

C
D MM
B
AI
P
1
24
48
25
S
Data Sheet  M14466EJ7V0DS 20
μPD448012-X
Recommended Soldering Conditions
 Please consult with our sales offices for soldering conditions of the μPD448012-X.
Types of Surface Mount Device
μPD448012GY-BxxX-MJH  : 48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) (12x18) (Normal bent)
μPD448012GY-CxxX-MJH  : 48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) (12x18) (Normal bent)
μPD448012GY-BxxX-MJH-A  : 48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) (12x18) (Normal bent)
μPD448012GY-CxxX-MJH-A  : 48-pin PLASTIC TSOP (I) (12x18) (Normal bent)
Quality Grade